

ACTS AND RESOLVES

PASSED BY THE

THIRTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1856.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 23, 1830, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

Augusta: Fuller & fuller, printers to the state. 1856.

RESOLVES

1

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1856.

27

Снар. 354.

STATE PRISON,-WOODWORTH PATENT.-INSANE HOSPITAL.

Chapter 354.

Resolve in favor of the Maine state prison.

Resolved. That there be paid out of the treasury of state, a sum not exceeding one thousand dollars, to be expended under the direction of the warden of the Maine state prison, in building an engine house near said prison, on land belonging to the state. And that a further sum of five thousand dollars be paid out of the treasury, to be appropriated by the said warden to the payment of the debts due from the Maine state prison. And that the governor, with consent of council, be authorized to draw his warrant upon the said treasurer in favor of the warden for the above mentioned sums.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

Chapter 355.

Resolve relating to the Woodworth patent.

Resolved, That our senators and representatives in congress be requested to oppose the further extension of the patent granted to William Woodworth for planing machines; that such further extension would be contrary to the true policy of the law of patents; the grant of an unreasonable and oppressive monopoly, and peculiarly injurious to the interests of this state.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

Chapter 356.

Resolve providing for religious services at the insane hospital.

Resolved, That there be annually appropriated and paid out of the state treasury, one hundred dollars, to be expended under the direction of the trustees of the insane hospital, for the services of a chaplain at that institution.

[Approved April 4, 1856.]

s

appropriation for engine house, \$1,000

—for payment of debts due from

the state prison, \$5,000.

State prison,

Woodworth patent, in relation to.

Chaplain to insane hospital, salary \$100.